In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the I_l Q 1 4
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

eton 6 otme NOTice of final account prior to dissolution

Insplvency Act 1986. in CV[_

Companies House

*ABCUPBYR*
28/08/2019 #243
COMPANIES HOUSE

WAEIAH

u Company details

Company number IFE”?’TFEI?I?

2 Filling in this form

Company name in full | Solo ltalia Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

|

E Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s} Sajid

Surname Sattar

H Liquidator’s address

Building name/number] Trinity House

Street 5 28-30 Blucher Street
|

Past town | Birmingham

County/Region |

o[8[ [1a[n [

Country

u Liquidator's name ©

Full forenamet(s) © Other liguidator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname ancther liguidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number | @ Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street | another liquidator
|

Post town l

County/Region |

Postcode |_— r[—’_"_,_ ’7 |—

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

ﬂ Liguidator's release

O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

ﬂ Sign and date
Liquidator's signature | Sanature
K X

Signature date EF l’b_r"ﬁg_ I?PB'WIG

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name SaJ[d Sattal'

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

e Greenfield Recovery Limited

ddress

Trinity House
28-30 Blucher Street

T TR Al )

Post town

Birmingham

County/Region

== 5[+ [ [+lalnl [

Country

Px

,—T‘zlephone 0121 201 1720
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

ol F

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

0 You have attached the required documents.

[0 You have signed the form,

You may return this form te any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff Wales, CF14 3U7.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Campanies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Solo ltalia Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 21 August 2015 To 27 August 2019

Statement
of Affairs
£ £ £
SECURED CREDITORS
{5,026.59) HSBC Bank plc - overdraft NIL
(11,608.04) HSBC Bank ple - loan account NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Third Party Funds 5,500.00
Uncertain Plant & Machinery NIL
Uncertain Director's Loan Account - R Howes NIL
Bank Interest Gross 0.65
Sale of business and assets 5,416.34
10,816.99
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 360.00
Preparation of S. of A. 4,583.32
Office Holders Fees 4,528.55
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 850.00
Stationery & Postage 15.60
Fhotocopying 22.80
Statutory Advertising 253.80
Insurance of Assets 302,92
(10,916.99)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(32,826.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(1,774.26) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL
(16,115.14) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
(18,356.78) HM Revenue & Customs - Corp Tax NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTICNS
{(11.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
 (85717.81) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
o 2
Sajid Sattar
Liquidator
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 27 August 2019 11:57



B GREENFIELD
>~ RECOVERY ..

Solo italia Limited {In Liquidation)
Registered Number: 05917283

Registered Office: c/o Greenfield Recovery Limited
Trinity House, 28-30 Blucher Street, Birmingham, 81 1QH

Liguidator's final account
prepared in accordance with s106 of the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rules 6.28 and 18.14 of the Insolvency Rules 2016

27 June 2019



Solo itatia Limited - In Liquidation

CONTENTS

1 introduction

2 Receipts and Payments Account

3 Dividends

4 Outcome for Creditors

5 investigations

6 Liguidator's Remuneration and Disbursements and Creditars’ Rights

7 Liguidator’s Release and End of Liguidation

APPENDICES

A Final account of Liguidator's Receipts and Payments for the period from 21 August 2018 to 4

June 2019 and for the whole period of the liquidation

B Summary of Liquidator's Time Costs for the period from 21 August 2018 to 4 June 2019 and
for the whaole period of the liquidation

Liguidator's Fina! Account
27 June 2019



Solo Italia Limited — In Liquidation

1 INTRODUCTION

T J Heaslegrave was appointed as Liquidator of the Company at meetings of members and creditors
held on 21 August 2015. T J Heaslegrave was licensed to act as an insolvency Practitioner in the UK
by the Insolvency Practitioners Association and is bound by the Insoivency Code of Ethics.

T J Heaslegrave left the firm and on 27 July 2016 a court order was granted pursuant to which | replaced
T J Heaslegrave as Liquidator. 1 am licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The liquidation is now for practical purposes complete and this is the Liguidator's account as required
by section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rules 6.28 and 18.14 of the Insolvency Rules 2016, It
shows how the Liquidation has been conducted and the Company’s property disposed of, the oulcome
for creditors and other information that the Liquidator is required to disclose.

2 RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Receipts and Payments Account

Attached at Appendix A is a summary of the Liquidator's receipts and payments for the period of 21
August 2018 to 4 June 2019 and for the whole period.

Asset realisations
Third Party Funds

The director's statement of affairs indicated that the sum of £5,500.00 had been provided by a third
party towards the cost of the liquidation. The {unds were transferred to the liquidation estate foliowing
the appointment of the Liquidalor.

The funds provided were used as a contribution towards the Statement of Affairs fee and to defray
various expenses of the liquidation.

Sale of business and assets

The statement of affairs indicated plant and machinery had a book value of £20,032, this valuation was
taken from the Jast set of accounts less depreciation.

MGR Appraisals Limited chartered surveyors, valuers and auctioneers and are members of RICS
(Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors) registered valuers and R3 (Association of Business Recovery
Professionals) {("MGR") were instructed to value the assets and advised that these assets had a £10,500
in situ and £5,600 ex situ.

Solo Italia (Oxford) Limited, made an offer of £6,000 plus VAT for the plant and machinery which MGR
recommended the Liquidator to accept this offer. Mr Rick Howes is the Director of Solo ltalia (Oxford)
Limited and is therefore a connected party.

The sale of the following assets was completed on 24 August 2015:

s Plant & machinery
« Office Furniture & Equipment
» Motor Vehicles

It was agreed that Solo ltalia (Oxford) Limited would pay six equal instalments for the business and
assets. Solo ltalia {Oxford) Limited failed to meet the payment terms and the Liquidator had been
pursuing the sales consideration.

The sum of £5,416.34 has been received {0 date with a balance of £583.66 which remains outstanding.

Liquidator’s Final Account
27 June 2019



Solo ltalia Limited — In Liquidation

Solo Italia (Oxford) Limited was dissolved on 29 January 2019, therefore, the balance of £583.66 has
been written off.

Bank interest gross

All realisations have been banked in an interest bearing account. | have received 85 pence during the
course of the liquidation of which 9 pence has been received in the period of this report.

Unrealised Assets

Directors Loan Account — R Howes

According to the Company accounts dated 31 August 2014 the director had an overdrawn loan account
of £32,101.00. The director advised that the loan account had been repaid, but failed to provide any

evidence to substantiate this.

The Liquidater instructed Grace and Good Limited a corporate recovery consultant to recover this and
the balance of the sales consideration.

After reviewing the Director's financial position and comments from Grace & Good Limited, it was
concluded that it would not be in the interest of creditors to pursue this matter further,

Payments

The payments reflected on the receipts and payments account at Appendix A relate to the period of the
liquidation.

Creditors should be given details of the following payments made net of VAT:

Preparation of Statement of Affairs fee - £4,583.32 plus VAT has been paid to this firm in connection
with preparing the Statement of Affairs and convening the meetings of members and creditors.

Office Holders Fees - £4,528.55 plus VAT has been paid to the firm in respect of Liquidators fees.
£70.37 has been paid during the pericd of this report,

Photocopying — A total of £22.80 plus VAT has been paid to the firm in respect of photocopying costs.

Stationery & Postage - £15.60 plus VAT has been paid to the firm towards the cost of stationery and
postage.

Agents/Valuers Fees — The sum of £850.00 has been paid to MGR Appraisals Limited in accordance
with the valuation and agreement of the sale of the Company's business and assets.

Insurance of Assets — A total of £302.92 was paid to Marsh Limited in respect of the insurance costs
for the Company assets from the date of the appointment to 24 August 2018, when the assets were
sold.

Specific Bond - A total of £360.00 has been paid to Marsh Ltd in respect of the office holder's insalvency
bond which is required by statute.

Statutory Advertising - £253.80 has been paid to Courts Advertising Limited in relation to inserting the
following nofices in London Gazette:

+ Notice of creditors meeting;
» Notice of winding up resolution; and
+ Notice of appointment of Liquidator.

In addition to the expenses which have been drawn during this period, | have also incurred the following
expenses which have not yet been drawn:

Liquidator’s Final Account
27 June 2019



Solo ltalia Limited - In Liquidation

Expense Provider Amount (£)

Specific Bond  Marsh Limited 48.00

Pension Clumber Consultancy 150.00

Total 198.00
3 DIVIDENDS

Due to the lack of realisations and in accordance with rule 14,36 of the Insolvency Rules 2016, notice was
sent to creditors on 27 June 2019 confirming that no dividend will be made to any class of creditor.

4 OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
Secured Creditors

A fixed and floating charge in favour of HSBC Bank plc was created on 28 February 2011 and registered
on 01 March 2011 over the Company assets.

The statement of affairs indicated that HSBC plc are owed £11,608.04 in respect of loan account and
£5,026.59 in respect of an averdraft facility.

Due to insufficient realisations na dividend witt be paid to HSBC Bank plc.
Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors in this matter.

Prescribed Part

The Insolvency Act 1986 provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after
15 September 2003, a prescribed part of the company’s net property must be made available to the
unsecured creditors and not be distributed to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds
the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured claims.

The method of calculating the prescribed part is given below:
Where the net properly does not exceed £10,000

50% of that property

Where the net property exceeds £10,000

50% of the first £10,000, plus 20% of the property which exceeds £10,000, up to a maximum prescribed
part of £600,000.

Based on current information it is unlikely that a prescribed parst will be available to the unsecured
creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

In accordance with the Statement of Affairs, unsecured creditors totalled £69,072.18. Claims totalling
£38,803.82 have been received from the unsecured creditors.

The funds realised in the Liquidation have been utilised for defraying the expenses of the Liguidation.
Accordingly, a distribution wili not be made to the Company’s unsecured creditors, nor will any monies be
paid to unsecured creditors by virtue of the application of Section 176(A) of the Insolvency Act 1986
{prescribed part).

Liquidator’s Final Account
27 June 2019



Solo Italia Limited — In Liquidation

5 INVESTIGATIONS

Grace & Good Ltd were instructed in respect of pursuing the director for the payment of the sale of the
business, assets and the overdrawn director’s loan account, these matters are na longer being pursued.

1 confirm that | have complied with my statutory duties, including investigating and reporting to the
Department of Business Innovation & Skills in respect of the conduct of the Company's directors. My
report and disclosures are confidential and are not available to creditors.

6 LIGUIDATOR'S REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS AND CREDITORS' RIGHTS
Statement of Affairs fee
A resolution was passed at the Meeting of Creditors, in relation to my pre-appointment costs, as follows:

“That Greenfield Recovery Limited's fees in connection with preparing the Statement of Affairs and
convening the meetings of members and creditors be approved in the sum of £4,583.32 plus VAT and
disbursements and may be paid as an expense of the liquidation, This fee has been recovered in full
as outtined on the atiached schedule,

it is considerad that this fee is fair and reasonable as, in my experience, the average time costs spent
carrying out the work required prior to the liquidation of the Company totals £5,500.

Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are contained in Rules 18.16 and 18.20 of The
insolvency Rules 2016. A  Creditors’ Guide to Liquidator's fees is available at
https:/www greenfieldrecovery.co.uk/media/591328/liquidations-creditor-fee-guide-aprit-2017.pdf  or
upon request to our office. Should a hardcopy of any document be required, this will be provided free
of charge.

At a meeting of creditors held on 21 August 2015 it was resalved that my remuneration be payable by
reference to time properly given by me and my staff in attending to matters arising in the liquidation.

| have incurred time charges for the period fram 21 August 2018 to 27 June 2019 of £6,699.50
representing a total of 23.25 hours having been spent on the adminisiration of this case. Therefore the
average hourly rate equates to £288.15. Liguidator's fees of £70.37 have been drawn during this period.

For the entire period of the liquidation, [ have incurred time of £35,780.00 representing a total of 115.50
hours having been spent on the administration of this case. Therefore the average hourly rate equates
to £309.78. Liguidator's fees of £4,528.55 have been drawn since the commencement of the
appointment in this maitter.

The work has been categorised into the following task headings and sub-categories.
Administration and Planning

This category of work includes case planning and set-up, appointment notification, statutory
reparting, compliance, cashiering, accounting and administrative functions.

The work undertaken in this category is required as part of my statutory and regulatory
requirements and is unlikely to directly produce a financial benefit (o creditors,

Investigations

The work recorded in this category wili relate to my initial assessment of the Company's affairs as
required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 2. This includes an analysis of the Company's bank
statement, consideration of the Company’s financial statements and a review of the Company's
books and records, where available. In addition, the work undertaken includes reporting on the
Director's conduct as required by the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 {as amended).

Ligquidator's Final Account
27 June 2019



Solo Italia Limited — In Liguidation

The investigation work undertaken is required as part of my statutory duties outlined above. Further
investigations may have been undertaken with a view to increasing funds available to creditors. As
such, investigative work may have a financial benefit to creditors.

Realisation of Assets

This category of work includes any action undertaken in order to protect or realise any assets of
the Company. Work may be undertaken in arder to put insurance in place or assess whether there
are assets which may result in a realisation and time costs may be incurred in this category even if
there have been no asset realisations.

in this case, the Statement of Affairs indicated that the assets of the Company were third party
contributions and sale of business and assets.

Creditors

This category includes entering of creditors information on IPS, communications with creditors,
preparing reports to creditors, creditors” meetings, processing proofs of debt and progressing
employee related claims.

The wark required in this category is required as part of my statutory and regulatory duties and is
necessary but it is unlikely to provide any direct financial benefit to creditors.

In order that creditors may properly review the time spent on the administration of this case, | enclose
herewith a detailed schedule at Appendix B.

In common with other professional firms, our firm's charge-out rates increase from time to time over the
period of the administration of a case. Specific details of the current charge-out rates applicable to
those staff who worked on this case are also available at www greenfieldrecovery. co.uk on the ‘Costs
and Fees' page or upon request to our office.

Category 2 disbursements

These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment, but not a payment to an independent
third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be atlocated to the appointment on a
proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage.

Payment of these disbursements was approved by creditors on 21 August 2015.

Category 2 disbursements in the sum of £22.80 and £15.60 have been recharged in relation to
Photocopying and Stationery & Poslage respectively. However, photocopying costs of £12.40 and
postage costs of £23.01 have been incurred and will be written off in due course.

Expenses Incurred

As referred to above Grace and Good lLimited have been instructed to pursue the balance of
consideration and the loan account. They were engaged on a conditional basis of 33.3% of any
recovery. No fee is available to Grace & Good Limited.

Clumber Consultancy were also instructed to investigate if the Company had a pension. They were
engaged on a set fee of £150.00 plus VAT. This was discharged by Greenfield Recovery Limited.

MGR Appraisals Limited bave been instructed to value the company assets. They were engaged on a
fixed fee basis of £850.00 plus VAT.

Liguidator's Final Account
27 June 2019



Solo Italia Limited — In Liguidation

Creditors’ Rights

Any secured creditor, unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors) or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the Court, may within 21 days of the receipt
of this report make a request in writing to the Liquidator for further information about the remuneration
of expenses incurred in the period since my appoiniment.

In addition to the above, any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors} or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the Court,
may within 8 weeks of receipt of this report make an application to Court on the grounds that the basis
fixed for the Liquidator's remuneration is inappropriate, or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator since the date of my appointment are excessive.

7 LIQUIDATOR’S RELEASE AND END OF LIQUIDATION

The Liguicdator will vacate office under $171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 on delivering to the registrar of
companies the final account and notice saying whether any creditor has objected to release.

Any creditor may object to the release of the Liquidator by giving notice in writing to the Liquidator before
the end of the prescribed period. Such an objection must be made in accordance with the Insolvency
{England and Wales) Rules 2016.

If you require further infarmation please contact my office in writing. Electronic communications should
include a full postal address.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Solo ltalia Limited

Cae

Sajid Sattar
Liquidator

Sajid Saltar is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England
and Wales and is bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics. When acling as Administrator(s), the affairs, business and propenty
of the Company are being managed by the Administralor(s) who act as agents of the Company and coniract withoul personal
iiability.

Liguidator's Final Account
27 June 2019



Solo Kalia Limited — In Liquidation

APPENDIX A

FINAL ACCOUNT OF LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR THE PERIOD

FROM 21 AUGUST 2018 TO 27 JUNE 2019 AND FOR THE WHCLE PERIOD QF THE
LIQUIDATION

See attached

Liquidator's Final Account
27 June 2019



Solo Htalia Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liguidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/08/2018 From 21/08/2015
of Affairs To 27/06/2019 To 27/06/2019
£ £ £
SECURED CREDITORS
(11,608.04) HSBC Bank plc - loan account NIL NIL
(5,026.59) HSBC Bank pic - overdraft NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 0.09 0.65
Uncertain Director's Loan Account - R Howes NIL NIL
Uncertain Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
Sale of business and assets NIL 5,416.34
Third Party Funds NIL 5,500.00
0.09 10,916.99
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 850.00
Insurance of Assets NIL 302.92
Office Holders Fees 70.37 4,528.55
Phatocopying NIL 22.80
Preparation of S. of A. NIL 4,583.32
Specific Bond NIL 360.00
Stationery & Postage NIL 15.60
Statutory Advertising NIL 253.80
(70.37) (10,916.99)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(18,356.78) HM Revenue & Customs - Corp Tax NIL NIL
(1.774.26) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NiL NIL
(16.115.14) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NiL NIL
(32,826.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(11.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL.
(85,717.81) (70.28) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY R
NHL
et
Sajid Sattar
Liguidator

Fage 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 201210

27 June 2019 11:12



Solo italia Limited ~ In Liquidation

APPENDIX B

SUMMARY OF LIQUIDATOR'S TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD

FROM 21 AUGUST 2018 TO 27 JUNE 2019 AND FOR THE WHOLE PERIOD OF THE
LIQUIDATION

See attached

Liquidator's Fina! Account
27 June 2019



LU BLOE BUnr AE

8L-E0-G| UOISIBA

Z 30 | abed

000 PELICED SSRGS 1210 L

180 pouley ) 5324 [BI0L
S1'ase 05'669'9 ST sEl (T4 o5’ Wy SINCH (€101
Wo ui3] ol oao ore oo 000 Supesy
00 g95¢ 00048 4,14 000 0Lo 05l foisks) 5958y (0 ubRESIRaY
000 e oo 0G0 1k 000 ook 4] agrabieys vorg
G0a 000 000 0G'o ] U] 000 Bunemrery
C0 00 00 6%t a0 oo 0G4o 000 oo suotebisosu)
L e 00849 Qs 000 o'y 1] 06'0 R w11V Ty
Q00 wo o0 oo 00'G 90’0 010 ssalieyy oyads ases
59 £9¢ 05 v66'E G151 S 0oy 000 OLE Buluugy} § urlpy
{3} vy Helg poddng S{RUOISS2J0I
Aunoy aberaay {3)isog sunf BiNOH 80§ ¥ SIUEISiSRY J0IaS JRHD iefBeuey 1auuey MQIEIUA S YIOA JO URIEIHSSELT

GLO2/90/LZ "ol 8102/80/L T OIS
53p00) 1081014 Juaunuioddy 1504 |y

papwry ellel ojog - 200105

Alewuung 3s09) B aWlj 6diIS - Apug swiy



L b GLOZ BUng /g

BE-£0-G) LOISIBA z oz efieq

i5'BL relel

[E=u¥3 Z Acbsie) wodsd [BNULR 0} 1500 sbvisod 51507 BRSO HLBZHE0
002 Z fobajes uodal [BRULE J0) Sisao Buikdasaoud  Buvidaacioud L0
Wnoy Asofisie s juawasangsig osodung pud adAy ajeq Uodesuer ]

1SR LR S84 HIRIZ0EST AUR SO Wing SRy IO J0PDY B350 I3 YOIYM U SUET OF 20 WY SIePIDY IMP0 3yl o1 AfgeAed Jo pred sjunows 130

GLOC/QG/LT (0L 8L0Er80/1 C W04
Pal] eYey| 0108 - 200105

sjuswasingsiq g AiobBajern
Alewwing 3509 R awll 6d|S - Afjug awil}



2L g0z BUnr /g

BL-E0-GL UCISIA

7 jo 1 abey

0P'96E powl e SUAWBSHIGS|(] |TOL

SRSy PAUHE]D S804 ITCL
84°60¢ 0D'082'SE 05'Gs1 i 43 L 7P 01z D6'E SUNOH 210
o0 oo o 0o Gcoa aso oo 0a0 Buipgs g
FiGiE 052208 op 22 800 at'gl a0 0E'0 SIBSSY JO UOUTSHERY
nao oo og o oo Lo 0n o000 agenbiryd Loy
e e 000 oo o0qQ 000 ooo Gunapep
£ 1Y 0Ccore L oy €00 e 0z o jilgsd suaiebrsansug
Zl 8ig 05 L£8°% SE Bt e} oSl 000 GET SR
Bon coQ oo 0o 080 00'e Gop SHEEW JYIHOG BsRD)
19 GOT W00esLE SP 0L 15848 ez 4 06'L 5T Ot Bunain g urupy
{3) ooy }§21g Hoddng S1PUQIBSAf0I
Apnoy sfivsaay {3} 1800 awil SINOH |BJ0L 2 SjuB|RISSY FLITTE BT 1TY FLEC T Jaupey UOHRIUR A YO JO UCHESHISSEED)

610Z/90/4T 0L SLOE/BO/N E (W0
s2p07) 108loig waustnoddy 1504 iy

palwr el 010g - 200708

flewiwing 1s09 9 awll] 6dIS - Ajug awi)



Zl-H Blogeunt /2

Bi-E£0-G | UOISIBA Z 40 z abed

12es |ero |

G L z Aokaien poda pnuue o) 51500 abelseg  sjsomy obelscd SL0S00Z0
06 ¢ 2 AioSaeg Hoda) (BRUUE 16; 81500 Buddosoiony  Suikeesnioyd BIGT/IOLLO
[+ ¢ hobees wodal jendug 10; dBisoy  §3807) alieisoy L10Z10LES
0 G z Mobase woga: i|Mme ) Bukdanoioyd  HuiA0o3010Ld LIRELEG
nEze z Aobaieg laays sad dg I AgaT Jod sebed g 1e 00D Gl - SOUPAID § SIBGWA 0] O0S) §55  BUIAUEO0I0ud SHZI80iLC
oy Aofiale ) Juawasingsig asoting pue pddy e LOnSRSUEI L

“1502810) UE SBU 2IRIDOSSE AUR JO W) I JO S8PIOY EIHO Ul uMym Ul Aled ©) 10 wiy Siepi0y 8210 By} 0] aqeAed 10 PIED SIUNOWE 1aHL0

BLOZ/S0/LZ (0L SLOZ/Q0/1 T (uaodd
PRHWIT BB 0103 - 2007708

syjuswas.ingsiqg g Lfiobajen
Alewrwing 1s09 § awil] 6diS - Anug swi}



